900467839

09/27/2018

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM491735

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Legion International Limited		08/16/2018 -	Corporation: GUERNSEY
•	when the contract of the contr		DOINATE LIMITED COMPANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bentley Systems (UK) Limited		
Street Address:	9th Floor No. 20, Gracechurch Street		
City:	London		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	EC3V 0BG		
Entity Type:	- Corporation: ENGLAND AND WALES		
	PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY:		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3520981	LEGION
Registration Number:	3932036	SPACEWORKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

6179513927

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mall address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

6179512500

Email:

docket@c-m.com, merisa@c-m.com

Correspondent Name:

Cesari and McKenna, LLP

Address Line 1:

One Liberty Square

Address Line 4:

Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James A. Blanchette
SIGNATURE:	/James A. Blanchette/
DATE SIGNED:	09/27/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=2BW8708#page1.tif source=2BW8708#page2.tif source=2BW8708#page3.tif source=2BW8708#page4.tif source=2BW8708#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006448 FRAME: 0217

GUUGEG UU ESE ING

- (1) LEGION INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
- (2) BENTLEY SYSTEMS (UK) LIMITED

TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT



160 Queen Victoria Street London EC4V 4QQ, UK Tel: +44 (0) 20 7184 7000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7184 7001

25071097

BETWEEN:

- (1) LEGION INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a company incorporated and registered in Guernsey with company number 32443 whose address is PO Box 179, Upland Business Centre, Upland Road, St. Peter Port, GY1 4HH, Guernsey (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) BENTLEY SYSTEMS (UK) LIMITED, incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 02957722 whose registered office is at 9th Floor No. 20, Gracechurch Street, London, EC3V 0BG (the "Assignee").

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the registered trade marks short particulars of which are set out in the Schedule to this Assignment (the "Trade Marks").
- (B) Pursuant to the Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of the Business and Assets of the Assignor to the Assignee dated on or around the date of this Assignment ("Business Purchase Agreement"), the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Trade Marks on the terms set out in this Assignment.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE MARKS

- Pursuant to and for the consideration set out in the Business Purchase Agreement, the Assignor assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee all right title and interest in and to the Trade Marks, including all statutory and common law rights attaching to the Trade Marks and the right to take action in respect of past infringements of the Trade Marks and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action.
- 1.2 The Assignor confirms that this assignment is made with the goodwill attaching to the Trade Marks.
- 1.3 The Assignor shall at the request and expense of the Assignee do all acts and execute all documents which may be necessary or desirable to confirm the Assignee's title to the Trade Marks (including (without limitation) in connection with any application by the Assignee to register any of the Trade Marks).

2. GENERAL

- 2.1 This Assignment may be entered into in any number of counterparts and by the parties to it on separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be an original.
- 2.2 This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the parties submit to the non exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

	OF this Deed has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of a deed by the Parties on that date.
Executed and delivered as LEGION INTERNATIO acting by 立り、こいい	DNAL LIMITED)
in the presence of:	Section 1997
Witness signature	
Name of witness:	Jan Jeguas Memery Crystal LLP
Address of witness:	SOLICITORS 165 FLEET STREET LONDON EC4A 2DY 020 7242 5995
Occupation of witness:	Traines delicitos
Executed and delivered as BENTLEY SYSTEMS (acting by	UK) LIMITED)
In the presence of:	
Witness signature	24.00 x x x x 4.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Name of witness:	
Address of witness:	**************************************
	1120C1291129C134129C13412711171171171171
Occupation of witness:	and the same of th

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006448 FRAME: 0220

this Deed and executed as a deed by the Parties on that date. Executed and delivered as a deed by LEGION INTERNATIONAL LIMITED acting by _____ (director) in the presence of: Witness signature Name of witness: Address of witness: Occupation of witness: Executed and delivered as a deed by BENTLEY SYSTEMS (UK) LIMITED acting by Ted Johnson In the presqueetof: Hickard Fischelle Name of witness:

325 Greense Lan

Attorney

Haverboun, PA 19083 USA

Address of witness:

Occupation of witness:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Deed has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of

TRADEMARK REEL: 006448 FRAME: 0221

SCHEDULE

TERRITORY	TRADE MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER
US	LEGION	3520981
US	SPACEWORKS	3932036
HONG KONG	LEGION	300090431
EUTM	SPACEWORKS	8286891

TRADEMARK REEL: 006448 FRAME: 0222

RECORDED: 09/27/2018